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SUMMARY REPORT OF INVESTIGATION 

 

Date/Time/Location of Incident: July 17, 2020/ 7:28 P.M./ 1151 South Columbus Drive 

Chicago, Illinois 60605 

Date/Time of COPA Notification: June 16, 2021 /11:06 A.M 

Involved Officer #1: Christopher Moore, Star #7126, Employee # , 

Appointed: April 16, 2018, Police Officer, Unit 001, 

DOB: , 1992, Male, White  

Involved Sergeant #1: Jose Rojas, Star #932, Employee # , Appointed: 

October 27, 2003, Sergeant, Unit 010/189, DOB: , 

1980, Male, Hispanic  

Involved Individual #1: DOB: , 1992, Male, White 

Case Type: Excessive Force, Protest 

 

 On June 2, 2021, the Independent Monitoring Team (IMT) referred this case to COPA for 

investigation. The IMT reviewed body worn camera (BWC) video from the Columbus Statue 

protest on July 17, 2020, and observed unknown Department members use what appeared to be 

excessive force on an unknown individual. Through its investigation, COPA identified the 

unknown individual, now known to be and the accused Department members, now 

known to be Officer Christopher Moore and Sergeant (Sgt.) Jose Rojas.  

 

I. ALLEGATIONS 

Officer Allegation Finding 

Officer 

Christopher Moore 

1. It is alleged by that on July 17, 2020, at 

approximately 7:30 P.M., at or near 1151 South 

Columbus Drive Chicago, Illinois 60605, Officer 

Christopher Moore, Star #7126, used excessive force 

when detaining   

 

2. It is alleged by COPA that on July 17, 2020, at 

approximately 7:30 P.M., at or near 1151 South 

Columbus Drive Chicago, Illinois 60605, Officer 

Christopher Moore, Star #7126, used, failed to continue 

to record a public interaction on his body worn camera 

in violation of S03-14, Body Worn Cameras.  

Not Sustained 

 

 

 

 

 

Sustained 

Sgt. Jose Rojas It is alleged by that on July 17, 2020, at 

approximately 7:30 P.M., at or near 1151 South 

Columbus Drive Chicago, Illinois 60605, Sergeant Jose 

Rojas, Star #932: 

 

1. Used excessive force when he struck with 

a baton without justification.  

 

 

 

 

 

Sustained 
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2. Used excessive force when he struck in or 

about the head with a baton without justification.  

 

It is alleged by COPA that on July 17, 2020, at 

approximately 7:30 P.M., at or near 1151 South 

Columbus Drive Chicago, Illinois 60605, Sergeant Jose 

Rojas, Star #932: 

 

3. Used excessive force when he pushed an unknown 

individual without justification.  

 

4. Failed to comply with General Order (GO) 03-02-02, 

Incidents Requiring the Completion of a Tactical 

Response Report.  

 

5. Failed to activate his body worn camera in violation of 

S03-14, Body Worn Cameras.  

Not Sustained 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Sustained 

 

 

Unfounded 

 

 

 

Exonerated 

 

II. APPLICABLE RULES AND LAWS 

Rules 

1. Rule 2- Any action or conduct which impedes the Department’s efforts to achieve its policy 

and goals or brings discredit upon the Department. 

2. Rule 3- Any failure to promote the Department’s efforts to implement its policy or accomplish 

its goals. 

3. Rule 6- Disobedience of an order or directive, whether written or oral. 

4. Rule 9– Engaging in any unjustified verbal or physical altercation with any person, while on 

or off duty. 

5. Rule 10- Inattention to duty. 

General Orders 

1. General Order 03-02-02, Incidents Requiring Completion of a Tactical Response Report 

(TRR) (effective February 29, 2020 – April 15, 2021) 

2. General Order G03-02, Use of Force (effective February 29, 2020 – April 15, 2021) 

3. General Order G03-02-01, Force Options (effective February 29, 2020 – April 15, 2021) 

4. General Order G03-02-07, Baton Use Incidents (effective February 29, 2020 – April 15, 2021) 

Special Orders 

1. Special Order S06-06 Mass Arrest Procedures (effective September 27, 2018 – present) 

2. Special Order S03-14, Body Worn Cameras (effective April 30, 2018 – present) 
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III.  SUMMARY OF EVIDENCE1 

On September 9, 2021, Complainant provided a statement2 to COPA. Mr. 

stated that on July 17, 2020, he was peacefully protesting at the Columbus Statue with two 

female friends. The incident turned violent as police and protestors faced off and began to push 

each other. Mr. tried to mediate the violence and told some of the younger protestors not to 

throw things or swing at the police. He also attempted to talk with a police supervisor but could 

not recall with whom he spoke. Mr. was near the front of the line of protesters when he 

observed an officer3 yank his friend’s ponytail back and attempt to drag her out of the crowd by 

her hair. Mr. grabbed his friend by the belt and attempted to pull her away from the officer. 

Eventually, the officer let go of Mr. friend, but police continued to pull people out of the 

line and arrest them, and they pulled him out of the crowd to arrest him. In the process, at least 

five Department members struck Mr. at least twenty times using their fists, elbows, knees, 

and batons. One sergeant, now identified as Sgt. Jose Rojas, struck Mr. in the head with his 

baton. Mr. yelled that he was not resisting and attempted to shield his head and face with his 

hands. He did not strike or resist any officers. Mr. reported his neck and arms were covered 

in bruises as a result of the incident, but he did not sustain any significant injuries.  

 

On September 28, 2021, Officer Christopher Moore provided a statement4 to COPA. 

Officer Moore said that on July 17, 2020, he responded to a riot at the Columbus Statue protest. A 

few minutes after arriving at the scene, Officer Moore observed officers struggling to remove Mr. 

from the crowd. Mr. appeared to be attempting to get away from the officers, so 

Officer Moore grabbed the back of Mr. shirt and helped escort him from the crowd. As 

Officer Moore and several other officers led Mr. through the bushes, someone tripped and 

the entire group fell to the ground. Officer Moore could not recall if he fell on top of Mr.  

but he immediately stood up and disengaged from Mr. He grabbed his vest and realized his 

radio had fallen off in the scuffle. Officer Moore explained he must have accidentally deactivated 

his BWC as he ran his hands over his vest while checking for his radio. He picked up his radio and 

walked away, allowing the other officers to effect Mr. arrest. Officer Moore did not have 

any additional contact with Mr.   

 

On October 14, 2021, Sgt. Jose Rojas provided a statement5 to COPA. Sgt. Rojas stated 

that on July 17, 2020, he was on duty and responded to the Columbus Statue protest. A large crowd 

of protestors had surrounded the statue and encircled a group of officers, causing them to call a 

10-1. When Sgt. Rojas arrived at the scene, he ordered the crowd to disperse multiple times but 

they did not comply. He heard several members of the crowd threaten, “Don’t turn violent…We’ll 

kick your ass. We’ll kill you.”6 The protestors significantly outnumbered the officers, and they 

used their bicycles to form a line blocking Sgt. Rojas and his officers from assisting the officers 

nearest the statute. Some protesters also set off fireworks and threw objects at police. As Sgt. Rojas 

and other officers attempted to break through the line of bicycles, the crowd refused to move, 

 
1 COPA conducted a thorough and complete investigation. The following is a summary of the material evidence 

gathered and relied upon in COPA’s analysis. 
2 Video interview, Atts. 13 and 14; Transcript, Att. 17. 
3 Mr. described the officer as a black male but was unable to identify him.  
4 Audio interview, Att. 19; Transcript, Att. 20. 
5 Audio interview, Att. 23; Transcript, Att. 24. 
6 Att. 24, pg. 13, lines 15-17. 
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resulting in a struggle between the police and protestors. Sgt. Rojas again ordered the protesters to 

disperse. Mr. refused to comply and responded he was not going to leave. At that point, 

officers pulled Mr. from the crowd, but he refused to give up his hands. Instead, Mr.  

attempted to pull away from the officers and held his hands near his head. Sgt. Rojas characterized 

Mr. as an active resistor, and the sergeant responded by striking Mr. hands with his 

baton. Sgt. Rojas could not recall how many times he struck Mr. hands, but he denied that 

any of his baton strikes made contact with Mr. head. He explained that he used his baton 

because protestors threw objects at him, and the baton was the only option he had to gain Mr. 

compliance. Once Mr. stopped resisting, Sgt. Rojas stopped striking him and “went 

right back into the war.”7 He did not know who handcuffed Mr.   

 

During a different portion of the incident, Sgt. Rojas told an unknown male with a bicycle 

to leave, but the man responded, “I don’t fucking got to go anywhere.”8 Sgt. Rojas asserted that 

bicycles had become weapons by that point in the protest, so he pushed the man back and again 

instructed him to leave. Sgt. Rojas subsequently completed a TRR covering the entire incident at 

the Columbus Statue, and he provided a copy to COPA. He was not equipped with a BWC at the 

time of this incident.  

 

 The BWC video of Officer Elijah Blackmon9 captures the contact between officers and 

Mr. At timestamp 3:19, Mr. appears to exit the crowd with multiple officers 

surrounding him. Mr. places his hands and arms in front of his face in a defensive posture 

as an officer pushes him from behind, with his arm wrapped around Mr. shoulder area. Sgt. 

Rojas, who is standing in front of Mr. holds his baton like a baseball bat and repeatedly 

swings it at Mr. upper body and head area. Several of Sgt. Rojas’ baton strikes appear to 

make contact with Mr. however, the video does not clearly show whether Mr. is 

struck in the head or whether his hands and arms successfully deflect the head strikes. 

Figures 1-2: Screenshots from Officer Blackmon’s BWC capturing one of Sgt. Rojas’s baton strikes, 

which appears to make contact with Mr. as he uses his hands and arms to shield his face. 

 
7 Att. 24, pg. 36, line 21. 
8 Att. 24, pg. 28, lines 6-7. 
9 Att. 16. 
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The BWC of Officer Christopher Moore10 captures the incident with Mr. briefly. 

At timestamp 7:20, Sgt. Rojas repeatedly swings his baton at Mr. who shields his face with 

his hands. Officer Moore and multiple other officers then appear to grab Mr. and the group 

falls to the ground. Officer Moore immediately stands up and deactivates his BWC. 

 

The BWC of Officer David Madia11 captures Sgt. Rojas push an unknown male with a 

bicycle at timestamp 2:11. Although the audio is not clear, Sgt. Rojas appears to be directing the 

man to move back. As the man struggles to unhook his bicycle’s handlebars from another bicycle’s 

wheel, Sgt. Rojas uses both hands to forcefully push the man backwards several feet.  

 

The Arrest Report of  reveals that officers arrested Mr. for disorderly 

conduct on July 17, 2020. The narrative reflects that Mr. was a member of a large crowd 

who failed to comply with a lawful dispersal order.  

   

The Tactical Response Report (TRR) completed by Sgt. Rojas13 documents the entire 

incident and does not explicitly refer to his interaction with Mr. Sgt. Rojas reported that, 

during the protest, members of the crowd ignored his verbal commands, threw objects at him, and 

physically attacked him. Sgt. Rojas responded with open hand strikes, closed hand strikes, elbow 

strikes, and by using his baton as both a control tactic and an impact weapon. 

 

IV. LEGAL STANDARD   

 For each Allegation COPA must make one of the following findings:   

  

1. Sustained - where it is determined the allegation is supported by a preponderance of the 

evidence;   

  

2. Not Sustained - where it is determined there is insufficient evidence to prove the allegations 

by a preponderance of the evidence;   

  

3. Unfounded - where it is determined by clear and convincing evidence that an allegation is 

false or not factual; or   

  

4. Exonerated - where it is determined by clear and convincing evidence that the conduct 

described in the allegation occurred, but it is lawful and proper.   

 

A preponderance of evidence can be described as evidence indicating that it is more 

likely than not that the conduct occurred and violated Department policy.14 If the evidence 

gathered in an investigation establishes that it is more likely that the misconduct occurred, even if 

by a narrow margin, then the preponderance of the evidence standard is met.  

 
10 Att. 11. 
11 Att. 12. 
12 Att. 7. The charges against Mr. were later dismissed.  
13 Att. 22. 
14 See Avery v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co., 216 Ill. 2d 100, 191 (2005) (a proposition is proved by 

a preponderance of the evidence when it has found to be more probably true than not). 
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Clear and convincing evidence is a higher standard than a preponderance of the evidence 

but lower than the “beyond-a-reasonable doubt” standard required to convict a person of a criminal 

offense. Clear and convincing can be defined as a “degree of proof, which, considering all the 

evidence in the case, produces the firm and abiding belief that it is highly probable that the 

proposition . . . is true.”15  

 

V. ANALYSIS AND CONCLUSION 

a. Allegations against Officer Moore  

COPA lacks sufficient evidence to determine if Officer Moore used excessive force in 

detaining Mr. Officer Moore’s BWC captured a very brief interaction between Mr.  

and Officer Moore, and the video did not show any excessive force. However, the video also did 

not capture Mr. resisting arrest or demonstrating any arrestable behavior. Mr. could 

not identify the officers who struck him and therefore did not name Officer Moore. For these 

reasons, COPA finds Allegation #1 against Officer Moore is not sustained.  

 

The second allegation against Officer Moore arises from the premature deactivation of his 

BWC after he fell to the ground with Mr. Special Order S03-14 requires Department 

members to activate their BWCs to event mode at the beginning of an incident and record the 

entire incident for all law-enforcement-related activities.16 Here, it is undisputed that Officer 

Moore was still engaged in law-enforcement-related activities at the time he deactivated his 

camera. Officer Moore said he accidentally turned his camera off when he touched his vest, trying 

to account for his lost radio. COPA cannot prove or disprove Officer Moore’s intent in deactivating 

his camera, but his actions resulted in the failure to record critical portions of the protest. For these 

reasons, COPA finds Allegation #2, that Officer Moore violated S03-14 by failing to continue to 

record a public interaction on his BWC, is sustained as a violation of Rules 5 and 6. 

 

b. Allegations against Sgt. Rojas 

i. Use of Force Allegations 

COPA finds that Officer Blackmon’s BWC video conclusively shows that Sgt. Rojas 

repeatedly struck Mr. with his baton. Sgt. Rojas swung the baton like a baseball bat, striking 

Mr. hands, arms, and upper body. Under General Order G03-02-01, Department members 

are authorized to use impact weapons, including batons, against assailants who use or threaten to 

use force which is likely to cause physical injury.17 However, members are prohibited from using 

batons as impact weapons against all other types of subjects, including active and passive 

resisters.18 Here, the BWC video does not capture Mr. resisting arrest or demonstrating any 

arrestable behavior. Sgt. Rojas acknowledged Mr. was not an assailant, but he asserted his 

baton strikes were authorized because Mr. was an active resister who was not giving up his 

hands. As an initial matter, COPA finds that Sgt. Rojas’ interpretation of Department policy is 

 
15 People v. Coan, 2016 IL App (2d) 151036, ¶ 28 (2016). 
16 Special Order S03-14(III)(A)(2). 
17 General Order G03-02-01(IV)(C)(1)(a)(2); see also General Order G03-02-07(II)(C)(1). 
18 General Order G03-02-07(II)(C)(2). 
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incorrect. Even if Mr. was an active resister, Department policy prohibited Sgt. Rojas from 

using his baton as an impact weapon against him. 

 

However, COPA finds the BWC video does not support Sgt. Rojas’s characterization of 

Mr. as an active resister. The video does not capture Mr. resisting arrest or refusing 

to give up his hands; it shows him holding his arms and hands defensively, attempting to protect 

his head as Sgt. Rojas repeatedly struck him with a baton. Department policy required Sgt. Rojas 

to use the least amount of force necessary under the circumstances.19 Sgt. Rojas was within inches 

of Mr. and could have assisted officers by grabbing Mr. by the arms and pulling him 

out of the crowd. Instead, he elected to strike Mr. with his baton, an unauthorized use of 

force that was unnecessary, unreasonable, and unproportional to Mr. level of resistance. 

COPA recognizes this was a chaotic and high-stress situation, and Sgt. Rojas may not have 

recognized that Mr. was not resisting. However, even Sgt. Rojas conceded Mr. did 

not act offensively toward officers and was not an assailant. For all these reasons, COPA finds Sgt. 

Rojas used excessive force when he struck Mr. with a baton, and Allegation #1 is sustained 

as a violation of Rules 2, 3, 6, and 9. 

 

           However, the BWC video does not explicitly capture Sgt. Rojas striking Mr. in the 

head with his baton. The video shows that Sgt. Rojas swung his baton in the direction of Mr.  

head, but it is unclear whether the baton made contact with Mr. head or his hands, which 

Mr. was holding in front of his head in a defensive position. Sgt. Rojas told COPA he did 

not strike Mr. head, only his hands. Although Mr. alleged he was struck in the head 

during the incident, he did not seek medical treatment and his mugshots do not show any obvious 

head injuries. Therefore, COPA finds that it lacks sufficient evidence to determine whether Sgt. 

Rojas struck Mr. in the head with his baton, and Allegation #2 is not sustained. 

 

           COPA finds that Sgt. Rojas also unnecessarily pushed an unknown male holding a bicycle. 

Sgt. Rojas acknowledged he pushed the unknown male, but he asserted that his actions were 

justified because protestors were using bicycles as weapons and the unknown male was struggling 

to disentangle his bicycle from another bicycle. Sgt. Rojas’ justification is not supported by the 

BWC video. The video shows that Sgt. Rojas told the unknown male to leave, but the man did not 

have a chance to comply because his bike was tangled. As the unknown male struggled to 

disentangle his bicycle, Sgt. Rojas quickly and forcefully pushed him backwards several feet. The 

unknown male did not strike or exhibit any aggressive behavior toward Sgt. Rojas, and the sergeant 

was the aggressor in an otherwise nonviolent encounter. Under General Order 03-02, Sgt. Rojas 

was required to use the least amount of force necessary to serve a lawful purpose. Sgt. Rojas was 

within inches of the unknown male and could have easily taken hold of his arm and safely removed 

him from the crowd. Instead, he unnecessarily escalated the interaction by pushing the man. For 

these reasons, COPA finds that Sgt. Rojas used excessive force against the unknown male, and 

Allegation #3 is sustained as a violation of Rules 2, 3, 6, and 9. 

 

ii. Procedural Allegations 

           The fourth allegation against Sgt. Rojas alleges he failed to complete a TRR regarding his 

interaction with Mr. In response, Sgt. Rojas provided COPA with a copy of the TRR he 

 
19 See General Order G03-02(III)(B)(2). 
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submitted for the entire incident at the Columbus Statue. Although the document does not 

specifically reference Sgt. Rojas’ interaction with Mr. COPA finds that Sgt. Rojas did 

complete a TRR as required by General Order G03-02-02. Therefore, COPA finds Allegation #4 

against Sgt. Rojas is unfounded.  

 

           The fifth allegation pertains to Sgt. Rojas’ failure to record the incident on BWC. COPA’s 

investigation determined that Sgt. Rojas was assigned to the gang unit at the time of the incident 

and was not equipped with a BWC. Therefore, COPA finds Allegation #5, that Sgt. Rojas failed 

to activate his BWC, is exonerated. 

 

IV. RECOMMENDED DISCIPLINE FOR SUSTAINED ALLEGATIONS 

a. Sgt. Jose Rojas 

i. Complimentary and Disciplinary History 

 In considering disciplinary recommendations for sustained findings, COPA reviewed Sgt. 

Rojas’s disciplinary and complimentary histories.20 Sgt. Rojas has no sustained disciplinary 

history in the past five years. He has received a total of 288 awards, including four unit meritorious 

performance awards.  
 

ii. Recommended Penalty 

 COPA has found that Sgt. Rojas violated Rules 2, 3, 6, and 9 when he repeatedly struck 

Mr. with his baton and unnecessarily pushed the unknown male. His actions showed a 

flagrant disregard for Department policy and constituted a gross breach of public trust. Sgt. Rojas 

may have intended to strike Mr. hands, but he swung his baton like a baseball bat in the 

direction of Mr. head. Had Mr. moved his hands at the last second, the result could 

have been tragic. Sgt. Rojas’ misconduct is aggravated by his rank as a supervisor and the fact that 

he struck Mr. in front of dozens of subordinate officers and members of the public. In 

mitigation are Sgt. Rojas’ lack of disciplinary history and nineteen years of service. For all these 

reasons, COPA recommends Sgt. Rojas receive a minimum suspension of 90 days. 

 

b. Officer Christopher Moore 

i. Complimentary and Disciplinary History 

 In considering disciplinary recommendations for sustained findings, COPA reviewed 

Officer Moore’s disciplinary and complimentary histories.21 Officer Moore has no sustained 

complaints and one SPAR for a preventable traffic accident in August 2020. He received  

reprimand as a result of that incident. Officer Moore has received 148 awards, including one life 

saving award, four Department commendations, two police officer of the month awards, and 135 

honorable mentions.  
 

 
20 Att. 25. 
21 Att. 25. 
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ii. Recommended Penalty 

COPA has found that Officer Moore violated Rules 5 and 6 when he prematurely 

deactivated his BWC during this incident. Although Officer Moore’s actions violated Department 

policy, COPA recognizes there are substantial mitigating factors in imposing discipline. 

Specifically, Officer Moore asserted he accidentally and unknowingly deactivated his BWC while 

looking for his lost radio. Given the chaotic nature of the incident, COPA finds Officer Moore’s 

explanation to be plausible. Therefore, COPA recommends Officer Moore receive a reprimand. 

 

Approved: 

 

  2/22/2022 

__________________________________ __________________________________ 

Matthew Haynam 

Deputy Chief Administrator – Chief Investigator 

 

Date 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 


